
FIU (7-12, 0-1 CUSA) -vs- WKU (10-8, 1-0 CUSA)
3/13/2025 at Bowling Green, Ky. (Nick Denes Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Gavin Perry (2-0)
Loss: Prince,Preston (0-1)
Save: Mick Uebelhor (1)
HBP: Urena,Jeremy
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Christopher Ward First: Mike Mazza Third Base: Ty Unthank 
Start: 6 PM CT   Time: 2:38   Attendance: 196   Weather: WSW 15 MPH, sunny, 65 degrees

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
FIU 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 4 8 2
WKU 2 3 1 5 3 1 X 15 13 0

FIU 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Rasmussen,Cooper 2b 4 1 2 0 0 1 0
Ildefonso,Andrew lf 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Fischer,Samuel 3b 1 1 0 0 2 0 0
    Velez,Adonys ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Cohall,Aidan 1b 3 0 1 1 0 2 0
Trivella,Mario ss 3 1 2 1 0 1 2
Cleveland,Cole cf 3 0 0 0 0 2 2
Reyes,Luca dh 3 1 2 2 0 1 0
Rivera,Aris c 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
Freeman,Trey rf 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Prince,Preston p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    McManmon,Quin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Foster,Cooper p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Urena,Jeremy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 4 8 4 2 13 5

2B: Rasmussen,Cooper (1); Cohall,Aidan (1); Trivella,Mario (1);
Reyes,Luca (1)
HR: Reyes,Luca (1)
E: Rasmussen,Cooper (1); Trivella,Mario (1)

WKU 15

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Austin Haller 2b 5 2 2 1 0 1 0
Camden Ross dh 2 5 2 0 2 0 0
Lane Arroyos lf 4 1 2 3 1 1 0
Kyle Hayes 1b 4 2 3 5 1 1 0
Reid Howard ss 1 0 0 0 1 0 2
    Manny Alberto ss 3 1 1 0 0 0 2
JP Acosta 3b 3 1 1 1 1 1 1
Daniel Stewart rf 3 2 1 2 1 1 0
Parker Coley cf 3 1 1 0 1 1 2
Ian Nguyen c 4 0 0 0 0 2 1
Gavin Perry p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mick Uebelhor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 15 13 12 8 8 8

2B: Manny Alberto (1)
HR: Austin Haller (1); Lane Arroyos (1); Kyle Hayes (1); Daniel
Stewart (1)
SB: Austin Haller (2); Camden Ross (1); Manny Alberto (1); JP
Acosta (1)
CS: Parker Coley (1)
HBP: Camden Ross (1)
DP: 1

FIU IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Prince,Preston (L, 0-1) 2.0 3 5 5 5 2 2 0 0 0 9 14 3 1 60
McManmon,Quin 2.0 6 6 4 1 4 0 0 0 0 12 13 1 0 47
Foster,Cooper 1.0 2 3 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 6 8 0 1 40
Urena,Jeremy 1.0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 6 1 2 18
Totals 13 15 12 8 8 2 0 1 0 32 41 5 4 165

WKU IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Gavin Perry (W, 2-0) 4.2 8 4 4 2 7 2 0 0 0 21 23 1 5 84
Mick Uebelhor (S, 1) 2.1 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 7 7 0 1 29
Totals 8 4 4 2 13 2 0 0 0 28 30 1 6 113



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

FIU - Top of 1st FIU WKU
Rasmu,Cooper flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 0 0
Ildef,Andrew singled through the left side (0-0). 0 0
Ildef,Andrew advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
Fisch,Samuel walked (3-2 BKBSBB). 0 0
Cohall,Aidan struck out swinging (2-2 BSFBS). 0 0
Trivel,Mario struck out swinging (1-2 BSFS). 0 0

WKU - Bottom of 1st FIU WKU
Haller, A. struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 0 0
Ross, C. singled to third base (3-2 BSBBK). 0 0
Arroyos, L. fouled out to 3b (3-1 BFBB). 0 0
Hayes, K. homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Ross, C. scored. 0 2
Howard, R. walked (3-2 BBFBFFFB). 0 2
Howard, R. advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 2
Howard, R. advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 2
Acosta, J. flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 0 2

FIU - Top of 2nd FIU WKU
Clevela,Cole grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 2
Reyes,Luca homered to left center, RBI (3-2 BBFFB). 1 2
Rivera,Aris grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 1 2
Freeman,Trey struck out swinging (1-2 SSBS). 1 2

WKU - Bottom of 2nd FIU WKU
Stewart, D. walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 2
Coley, P. walked (3-1 BBBKB); Stewart, D. advanced to second. 1 2
Nguyen, I. struck out swinging (1-2 BFKS). 1 2
Haller, A. grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0); Coley, P. advanced to second; Stewart, D. advanced to
third. 1 2
Ross, C. walked (3-1 BBFBB). 1 2
Arroyos, L. walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Ross, C. advanced to second; Coley, P. advanced to third; Stewart, D.
scored. 1 3
Hayes, K. singled to left center, 2 RBI (1-2 KBS); Arroyos, L. advanced to third; Ross, C. scored; Coley, P.
scored. 1 5
Howard, R. flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 1 5

FIU - Top of 3rd FIU WKU
Rasmu,Cooper singled to left field (1-1 BK). 1 5
Ildef,Andrew reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Rasmu,Cooper out at second 1b to ss. 1 5
Fisch,Samuel grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Ildef,Andrew out on the play. 1 5

WKU - Bottom of 3rd FIU WKU
McManmo,Quin to p for Prin,Preston. 1 5
Acosta, J. struck out looking (0-2 KFFFFK). 1 5
Stewart, D. homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 1 6
Coley, P. singled up the middle (3-2 FBBBS). 1 6
Coley, P. out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 6
Nguyen, I. struck out swinging (1-2 KKBK). 1 6

FIU - Top of 4th FIU WKU
Cohall,Aidan struck out swinging (2-2 BKFBFFS). 1 6



Trivel,Mario doubled down the rf line (0-2 KS). 1 6
Clevela,Cole struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 1 6
Reyes,Luca doubled to left field, RBI (3-2 KBBFB); Trivel,Mario scored. 2 6
Alberto, M. to ss for Howard, R.. 2 6
Reyes,Luca advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 6
Rivera,Aris struck out swinging (3-2 BKFBBS). 2 6

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

WKU - Bottom of 4th FIU WKU
Haller, A. homered to right field, RBI (0-0). 2 7
Ross, C. singled to right center (0-0). 2 7
Arroyos, L. homered to center field, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Ross, C. scored. 2 9
Hayes, K. struck out swinging (3-2 KBBSBS). 2 9
Alberto, M. doubled to left center (1-1 KB). 2 9
Acosta, J. walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 9
Stewart, D. struck out swinging (2-2 BKBSS). 2 9
Acosta, J. stole second; Alberto, M. stole third. 2 9
Coley, P. reached on a fielding error by 2b (1-2 BKF); Acosta, J. scored, unearned; Alberto, M. scored,
unearned. 2 11
Nguyen, I. flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 2 11

FIU - Top of 5th FIU WKU
Freeman,Trey struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFS). 2 11
Rasmu,Cooper doubled down the rf line (1-2 BKF). 2 11
Ildef,Andrew grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 K); Rasmu,Cooper advanced to third. 2 11
Fisch,Samuel walked (3-2 KBBBKB). 2 11
Cohall,Aidan doubled to right field, ground-rule, RBI (1-1 BK); Fisch,Samuel advanced to third;
Rasmu,Cooper scored. 3 11
Trivel,Mario singled to third base, RBI (0-0); Cohall,Aidan advanced to third; Fisch,Samuel scored. 4 11
Uebelhor, M. to p for Perry, G.. 4 11
Clevela,Cole struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 4 11

WKU - Bottom of 5th FIU WKU
Foste,Cooper to p for McManmo,Quin. 4 11
Haller, A. singled, bunt (2-1 BBK). 4 11
Haller, A. stole second. 4 11
Ross, C. walked (3-2 BFFFBBB). 4 11
Ross, C. stole second; Haller, A. stole third. 4 11
Arroyos, L. struck out swinging (3-2 KFBBBFS). 4 11
Hayes, K. walked (3-1 BBSBB). 4 11
Alberto, M. reached on a fielding error by ss (1-1 KB); Hayes, K. advanced to second; Ross, C. advanced to
third; Haller, A. scored. 4 12
Acosta, J. singled, bunt, RBI (0-0); Alberto, M. advanced to second; Hayes, K. advanced to third; Ross, C.
scored. 4 13
Stewart, D. reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (2-2 BKBFF); Acosta, J. out at second ss to 2b; Alberto, M.
advanced to third; Hayes, K. scored, unearned. 4 14
Coley, P. struck out looking (2-2 KBBKK). 4 14

FIU - Top of 6th FIU WKU
Reyes,Luca struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFS). 4 14
Rivera,Aris struck out swinging (0-2 FKFS). 4 14
Freeman,Trey grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-1 BKB). 4 14

WKU - Bottom of 6th FIU WKU
Urena,Jeremy to p for Foste,Cooper. 4 14
Nguyen, I. grounded out to ss (0-0). 4 14
Haller, A. flied out to lf (1-1 BK). 4 14
Ross, C. hit by pitch (2-1 BBK). 4 14



Arroyos, L. singled through the left side (1-2 BKF); Ross, C. advanced to second. 4 14
Hayes, K. singled to right center, RBI (0-1 K); Arroyos, L. advanced to third; Ross, C. scored. 4 15
Alberto, M. reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 BKS); Hayes, K. out at second 2b unassisted. 4 15

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

FIU - Top of 7th FIU WKU
Rasmu,Cooper struck out swinging (1-2 SSBS). 4 15
Ildef,Andrew struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 4 15
Velez,Adonys pinch hit for Fisch,Samuel. 4 15
Velez,Adonys struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 4 15

WKU - Bottom of 7th FIU WKU


